
AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY I Agenda Item number: 

Title: 
Motion to Approve a Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business 
Economic Incentive Award for 122 W. Main Street (Dean Courser­
Stanbridge Master Saddler) 

ST. CHARLES 
, , N c " , • , , Presenter: Rita Tungare 

Meeting: City Council Date: February 6, 2017 
Proposed Cost: $25,000 (Interior) I Budgeted Amount: 

$12,482 (Fac;ade) left in FY 16/17) 
$37,482 (Total Funds I Not Budgeted: 

Improvements Recommended for Approval by the Planning & Development Committee 

D 

On 1/9/2017, the Planning & Development Committee recommended approval of a Tier 2 CCD Incentive Award for Dean 
Courser (building owner) and Stanbridge Master Saddlers (business owner) to assist with necessary improvements to locate this 
business at 122 W. Main Street. The proposed grant agreement included the following eligible improvements: 

Interior Improvements 

• Install and modernize HVAC system to service the western portion of the former Vertical Drop space. - Cost: $28,250 

• New electricity and new permanent ceiling lighting fixtures, lighting required by the fire code. - Cost: $38,270 
• Drywall and suspended ceiling to finish the conversation of the fmmer Vertical Drop space, into two separate tenant units -

Cost $24,970 
• The total cost of the improvements is $88,490 and the P & D Committee recommended that the building owner would 

receive the maximum award amount of $25,000 for interior improvements. 

Fm;ade Improvements 

• The Planning & Development Committee also recommended an additional $12,482 for fa«;ade improvements as part of 
the award. 

Additional Information Regarding Construction of Improvements 

Since the Planning & Development Committee's recommendation, staff has learned that improvements to the electric, 
HV AC, drop ceiling, and drywall for the Stanbridge unit had already commenced prior to the City Council's approval of the 
grant agreement. Per the program description, work cannot proceed before Council approval. Therefore, upon learning 
about the construction stmt of these improvements, staff has had several discussions with the property owner regarding the 
timing of these improvements. Through these conversations, staff has determined that these improvements began as part of 
the ongoing process to demise the former Vertical Drop space into multiple tenant units. In order to create the space for 
Mixology, improvements such as splitting up the HV AC, constructing and dry walling demising walls, reworking the 
ceiling, etc. could not be physically bi-furcated into separate processes. However, Dean Courser was not able to apply for 
the second grant immediately since the program requires that a second leased be signed. Dean Courser applied for the grant 
after receiving the business owner's commitment to lease the space while work continued on the entirety of the original unit. 
Staff is presenting this as an informational update, to ensure the City Council is aware of these considerations before taking 
final action on the award agreement. This project is unique, as it needs to be viewed as a comprehensive renovation of the 
entire first floor of the Vertical Drop space. The timeline of improvements is as follows: 

• Building permit for demolition of total Ve1tical Drop space issued 3/25/2016 
• Mixology CCD Award approved by City Council on 6/20/2015, Building permit for Mixology build out issued on 

6/24/2016 
• Certificate of Occupancy for Mixology Space issued on 8/25/2016 
• Work continued on a new handicapped accessible ramp between the two spaces and demising the space during the 

entire fall season. 
• The grant and building permit applications for Stanbridge were submitted on 12/9/2016. Staff issued the buildout 

permit on 1/4/2017 and the Planning and Development Committee reviewed the grant on 119/2017. 

Attachments (please list): 
Resolution Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of St. Charles to Execute a Commercial Corridor and 
Downtown Business Economic Incentive Award Between the City of St. Charles and DPC Properties, LLC. (Dean Courser) 
& Sarah Schmidgall (122 W Main Street - Stanbridge Master Saddlers) 

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain): 
Staff Recommends approval of a Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive Program Agreement 
for 122 W. Main Street (Dean Courser and Stanbridge Master Saddlers) as presented. 



City of St. Charles, Illinois 
Resolution No. 

A Resolution Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of St. Charles to 
Execute a Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive 

Award Between the City of St. Charles and DPC Properties, LLC. (Dean 
Courser) & Sarah Schmidgall (122 W Main Street - Stanbridge Master 

Saddlers) 

Presented & Passed by the 
City Council on _____ _ 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage 

Counties, Illinois, that the Mayor and City Clerk be and the same are hereby authorized to 

execute that certain Agreement, in substantially the form attached hereto and incorporated herein 

as Exhibit "A", by and on behalf of the City of St. Charles. 

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, 
Illinois, this 6th day of February, 2017. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, 
Illinois, this 6th day of February, 2017. 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, 
Illinois, this 6th day of February, 2017. 

Raymond P. Rogina 

Attest: 

City Clerk/Recording Secretary 

Voice Vote: 
Ayes: 
Nays: 
Absent: 
Abstain: 



Exhibit A 

Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive Award Agreement Between 
the City of St. Charles and DPC Properties, LLC. (Dean Courser) & Sarah Schmidgall (Stanbridge 
Master Saddlers) 



City of St. Charles 

Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive Award Agreement 

122 W. Main Street 

DPC Properties, LLC. (Dean Courser) & Sarah Schmidgall (Stanbridge Master Saddlers) 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 6th day of February 2017, as authorized by 

Resolution No. ___ and approved by the City Council on February 6th, 2017, between the City 

of St. Charles, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") and the following designated 

APPLICANT, to wit: 

APPLICANT Name: Dean Courser & Sarah Schmidgall 

Address of Property to be Improved: 122 W. Main Street 

PIN Number(s): 09-27-376-002 

Prope1iy Owner's Name: DPC Properties, LLC. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the CITY has established a Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business 

Economic Incentive Award Program to provide matching grants for permanent Building 

Improvements within the Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive 

Program Boundary Area of the CITY as described in Exhibit I; and 

WHEREAS, DPC Properties, LLC., & Sarah Schmidgall APPLICANT(S), desires to 

install related Building Improvements to the above-described property that are eligible for 

reimbursement under the Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive 

Award; and 

WHEREAS, said Commercial Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive 

Program is administered by the CITY and is funded from the general fund for the purposes of 

improving the commercial building stock along the major commercial corridor and downtown area 

of the CITY and preventing blight and deterioration; and 

1 



WHEREAS, the above-described property for which the APPLICANT seeks a grant is 

located within the area eligible for participation in the Commercial Corridor and Downtown 

Business Economic Incentive Award Program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements obtained 

herein, the CITY and the APPLICANT do hereby agree as follows: 

SECTION 1: The APPLICANT understands and agrees that only the cost of eligible 

Building Improvements located on the parcels with the following PIN(s) 09-27-376-002, shall be 

considered reimbursable as described in Exhibit II. The CITY will reimburse the APPLICANT up 

to 50% of the cost of labor, materials and equipment necessary for the eligible Building 

Improvements already installed before the date of this agreement due to the complete and ongoing 

renovation associated with the entirety of the 1st floor of the former Vertical Drop space and in 

accordance with the approved plans, specifications and cost estimates attached hereto as Exhibit 

"II" (the" Eligible Building Improvements Cost Estimate"), but in no event more than the 

maximum amounts as defined below: 

Building Improvements cost: $88,490.00 

$25,000.00 

City's Share@ 50% up to a maximum of 

Exterior Fac;ade Improvements cost: $40,250 City's Share@ 50% up to a maximum of 

$12,482.00 

Total Grant Amount (City's Share): $37,482 

Labor by the APPLICANT ("sweat equity") is not a reimbursable expense. All Building 

Improvements shall be installed in accordance with approved building permit plans, subject to 

minor revisions as may be approved by a representative of the CITY due to field conditions not 

known at the time of design, and similar circumstances beyond the APPLICANT's control. 

SECTION 2: The Director of Community & Economic Development, or designee, shall 

inspect the Building Improvements installed pursuant to this Agreement and shall include any 

required permit inspections by the CITY. All work that is not in conformance with the approved 

plans and specifications shall be remedied by the APPLICANT and deficient or improper work 

2 



shall be replaced and made to comply with the approved plans and specifications and the te1ms of 

this Agreement. 

SECTION 3: Upon completion of the Building Improvements and upon their final 

inspection and approval by the Director of Community & Economic Development, or designee, the 

APPLICANT shall submit to the CITY a properly executed and notarized contractor statement 

showing the full cost of the Building Improvements as well as each separate component amount 

due to the contractor and each and every subcontractor involved in furnishing labor, materials or 

equipment in the work. In addition, the APPLICANT shall submit to the CITY proof of payment of 

the contract cost pursuant to the contractor's statement and final lien waivers from all contractors 

and subcontractors. The CITY shall, within thirty (3 0) days of receipt of the contractor's statement, 

proof of payment and lien waivers, and "before" and "after" pictures of the property, reimburse the 

APPLICANT for the 50% of the actual construction and materials cost or the maximum amount 

specified in this Agreement, whichever is less. 

At its sole discretion, CITY may reimburse APPLICANT in two payments. The first 

reimbursement may be made only 

1) Upon completion of Building Improvements representing 40% or more of the maximum 

reimbursement specified in Section 1 hereof and, 

2) Upon receipt by CITY of the all invoices, contractor's statements, proof of payment and 

notarized final lien waivers for the completed Building Improvements and, 

3) Upon a dete1mination by the Director of Community & Economic Development, or 

designee, that the remainder of the Building Improvements are expected to be delayed for thirty 

days or more following completion of the initial work due to weather, availability of materials, or 

other circumstances beyond the control of the APPLICANT. The second, final reimbursement 

payment shall be made by CITY only upon submittal of all necessary documents as described 

herein. 

SECTION 4: All Building Improvements must be completed within 270 days after the 

approval of this Agreement. Extensions may be approved by the Director of Community & 

Economic Development, prior to the expiration of the said 270 days. Projects which have not 

received an extension and have not been completed within 270 days will not receive funding. 

3 



SECTION 5: If the APPLICANT or his contractor fails to complete the Building 

Improvements provided for herein in confmmity with the approved plans and specifications and the 

terms of this Agreement, then upon written notice being given by the Director of Community & 

Economic Development to the APPLICANT, by certified mail to the address listed above, this 

Agreement shall terminate and the financial obligation on the part of the CITY shall cease and 

become null and void. 

SECTION 6: Upon completion of the Building Improvements pursuant to this Agreement 

and for a period of five (5) years thereafter, the APPLICANT shall be responsible for properly 

maintaining such Building Improvements in finished form and without change or alteration thereto, 

as provided in this Agreement, and for the said period of five (5) years following completion of the 

construction thereof, the APPLICANT shall not enter into any Agreement or contract or take any 

other steps to alter, change or remove such Building Improvements, or the approved design thereof, 

nor shall APPLICANT undertake any other changes, by contract or otherwise, to the Building 

Improvements provided for in this Agreement unless such changes are first approved by the 

Director of Community & Economic Development, Designee, or City Council, whichever the case 

may be. Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld ifthe proposed changes do not 

substantially alter the original design concept of the Building Improvements as specified in the 

plans, design drawings and specifications approved pursuant to this Agreement. 

In the event that any of the Building Improvements are removed during the term of this 

agreement the APPLICANT and/or the Owner shall repay the CITY all grant funds received 

pursuant to this Agreement and shall pay any costs and fees including reasonable attorney's fees 

incmTed by the CITY to collect said grant funds. The amount of repayment required to be paid by 

the APPLICANT and the OWNER shall be reduced by 20% for every full year that this Agreement 

has been in effect at the time of the required repayment. 

If within the 5-year maintenance period improvement is damaged by automobiles, 

wildlife, acts of nature, or stolen or any other cause, the APPLICANT shall install and pay for 

replacements. 

In the event of inadequate maintenance, the CITY shall give the owner reasonable notice of 

conditions to be corrected. In the event that substandard maintenance still exists after thirty (30) 

4 



days, OWNER shall repay the CITY all grant funds received pursuant to this Agreement and pay all 

costs and fees, including attorney fees, of any legal action taken to enforce the maintenance of the 

Building Improvements. 

SECTION 7: The APPLICANT covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the 

CITY and its officials, officers, employees and agents from and against, any and all losses, claims, 

damages, liabilities or expenses, of every conceivable kind, character and nature whatsoever arising 

out of, resulting from or in any way connected with directly or indirectly with the Commercial 

Corridor and Downtown Business Economic Incentive Award(s) which are the subject of this 

Agreement. The APPLICANT further covenants and agrees to pay for or reimburse the CITY and 

its officials, officers, employees and agents for any and all costs, reasonable attorneys' fees, 

liabilities or expenses incurred in connection with investigating, defending against or otherwise in 

connection with any such losses, claims, damages, liabilities, or causes of action. The CITY shall 

have the right to select legal counsel and to approve any settlement in connection with such losses, 

claims, damages, liabilities, or causes of action. The provisions of this section shall survive the 

completion of said building improvement(s). 

SECTION 8: Nothing herein is intended to limit, restrict or prohibit the APPLICANT 

from undertaking any other work in or about the subject premises, which is umelated to the 

Building Improvements provided for in this Agreement. 

SECTION 9: This Agreement shall be binding upon the CITY and upon the APPLICANT 

and its successors and assigns with respect to the prope1iy on which the Building Improvements are 

installed, for a period of five (5) years from and after the date of completion and approval of the 

building improvement provided for herein. It shall be the responsibility of the APPLICANT to 

inform subsequent owners and lessees of the provisions of this Agreement. 

5 



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the patties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first 

appearing above. 

PROPERTY OWNER 
(if different from APP CANT) 

CITY OF ST. CHARLES: 
~~~~~~~~~ 

Mayor 

City Clerk 

;J< Applicant contact information: 

Phone: ~IS ·SS l · 7 7vo 

Fax: 

Email: sarak@ 5}aV1 br; JJe 3oddlers .CDV\t\ 

Property Owner's information, if different than applicant: 

Phone: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Fax: 

Email: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

6 



Exhibit I 

Map of the Downtown Economic Incentive Program Eligible Properties Boundary 

7 



Johnston& Sons Plastering & Drywall 

40W480 Main St. 
Batavia IL 60510 
630-469-4848 Voice 
630-761-9868 Fax 

Quotation 

Quote# 

11111112016 5570 

~~~~~~~Q_u_o_te_d_T~o~~~~~~~l l.__~~~~~~J_o_b_A_d_d_r_es_s~~~~~~-' 
AAA Remodeling Service 
4500 River Drive 
Lisle IL 60532 

Terms Good Through 

Net30 12/11/2016 

Description 

112 W Main St 
St.Charles 

Laminate over paneling and new framing with 5/8" ULX drywall as per 
direction and site walk 11-9-16. 
No work in mechanical, storage, fitting rooms or office. 

Option to finish to door and window casing either flat taped or tearaway bead 
(finish carpenters preference) 

Install completely new suspended ceiling using 15/16" grid and 2x4 fissured flat 
lay in tile, Armstrong, Cortega or equal. (no demo included) 

Option to mesh grooves and skim wood panel wainscot at 2 bathrooms, wood 
must be sealed and primed by others prior to start of work and toilets must be 
cleaned. 

IF ACCEPTED, PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN 
SIGNED COPY TO OUR OFFICE 

Signature 

Total 

8,600.00 

595.00 

14,900.00 

875.00 

Total $24,970.00 



Proposal .Submitted To 

(i()8 ,S, Vir>i ,\,'freet 

St. Cfwdes JL 60 l 74 

9/'l!J/2016 

DPC Propr:ttie::; 
P.O. Box tf.·/83 

F'Jmnc: 63UM4'1 .. -J 447 

St. Clwrlcs IL 60174 

.Joi; Location: 

Wo /';eref)y su!Jmit spocifictions and estimates for: 

Hrst Floor \/vest Sicle 

We wil! furnis/7 ancf install (2) new split system /Jeating 8: cooling units consisting of (3) 
·t 00, 000 BTU flirnace and (3) 5 .. ton cooling systerm;_ The new system wi/f he rolocatecl to 
fioor location in the oicl UPS enc! Chile! playmorm-; ancl connect lo exisflng cluciv,1ork m tho 
ceilin[!. Tile condensers will .be mounted on the f\forlh side of the !wilding. 
Include;; gas pipin.Q to no~v rur nace.:..: Fron1 !Joi/er ruo1n 
lnstaflecl 

NOT INCLUDED. 
F?emoval of olcl .IJOifcrs ancl pipinq 
Line voltage electric 
Framing of structural penetrations 
rempora1y rernoval of ceiling under existing unit 

CENTER 
'·* Hoit r:umace Model fl: !V9(V!SE:.i002'/ 20A2 
Serini JI A'/6306062/ 
"' JCP !.5-i'on Coil fviocle/ #GE36660C2·t 0/32t505AP 
Sena! #7·f 'f 6C45'/ 23 
,,_ Conclensor ivJodel #J\/4A360GJIC300 
Serini #Fl 63606328 

WEST - F?IG/-IT 
''" i-leif Furnace Model itG9MXEOB02120A 

Clty 

\/Ve Propose hereby to furnisi-1 rnaterinl ~1r1cl 18bor - complete in 8ccord[jf1C8 Witf1 the (.1bove specifications, for the sum of 
F'nyment to he made as fo!lovvs: Net ~JO 

1\!i rn<1tcri:il 1~ j'.llafi~nh.\.:d {(1 he ,1., ~fh.~cifird :\H \\Ork ti) be l'.ompktt.:d in a \\nrkmanl!h:: 
111a:nli.:r .1>.:l..'.tHd1n~.: to ~,1~:n<.ford pr;!1.:tir..:c~,. 1\11~ ~i\1:cr;!hu11~ lll- tk'vi:111011 !!c'Tll aboYt: ~1uthorizod 
'.-<p..:ci!ica1ioi1~. iw:nlvin~i. c-.:tr;1 l'.(1:.t'.~ \'.ii\ hi.: ~\i_·cuh:d nn!y upun \\ 1 :llt...'n nnkr:< :wd ,,·!/! ,SjgnaturH 

Total 

28,250.00 

AsAbm·c 

hci.._.oinl; an :.:\tr;i l'.hmg(; PhT and 11hU\·(; th:.: e'.ti11wte 1\!1 ~1µi-:c111~nb 1..'.0lllinr.•:nt npon ~Ink:;:-;. 
il\:-.:idcnh 1x <.kla_\'.-> h~:)u11d om cpnlrnl. Oi..vm:r hi '-:an-y fin.:. tt~in;1dn <llld oth(_'r ni.;i_.t'\:~lH"Y 

lihi!!~H!l:~ (1ur \H\rkn:-- me tl11ly cw.icr~~d h' \\"nd-1man\ Colll/h.'.ilS<!!tnn lnsi.m11i1.:L' 

\<otc. i"hi" propo .... al llW} b1; \Yithdra\vn b\ w .. 
if not act;cptcd within JO da~.<; 

.-fcceptafl; .. :e (~(Proposal .. 
The <!hove price-;_ -;p;:dficntion-. and condit!rnh :ir1. sati.~!:1c!o1_\ and a1•.:- hc1..-:b1 ;_i;.:ccptcd 
Yim ;;re ;1u!l:o1.1.rl:d to d\) 11112 \\01!-. a~ \)ll'i.:li\i.:d Fa_\m~m 1\ill h~ mad~ ;;s ,1utli111..:d alH)\c. 

Date of !icccptmice 

Page 

Signature 



QNS Vons Electric, Inc. 

2701 Dukane Drive 

f;LECTRIC 
INC. 

St Charles, Illinois 60174 
Ph.630.377.VONS(8667) 

Client Name I Address 

Stanbridge Master Saddlers 
122 W Main Street 
St.Charles IL 60174 

Description of Work 

Install 10-new 6" LED cans in drop ceiling 
86- 2x4 LED Layin fixtures on existing switches ( add separate support to ceiling) 
Change 20 recessed light trims to LED 
Emergency lights per code for the area consisting of 

6-emergency lights 
4-combo I exit lights 
2-remote head 
3-fire strobe drops (wire by others) 

Install customer supplied track lights (per drawing dated 11/08/16) 
Redo existing doorbell to code 
Add 8-fixture openings for customer supplied barn lights (exterior) 

surface mounting conduit 
replace photo eye sensor 

Add 4-ocupancy sensors to the bathrooms and storage rooms per St. Charles code 
2-exterior soffit outlets on with the track light power 
Install 11-new duplex receptacles, 1-GFI and 6-quad receptacles 
Demo old can light, track and old wiring 

Note: A 50% deposit and signed proposal required to schedule, balance due upon 
completion of work 

Excludes: Patching or painting, permit fees, any code upgrades that are not El .0 & E2.0 
11/08/16 
Lights are by owner (except LED can trims) 

Thank you for the opportunity to do business! 

Qty 

Proposal 
Date Estimate# 

11/15/2016 3950 

Pricing valid for 30 
days from the date 
of this proposal 

Project Number 

Total 

16-1252E 

Cost 

2,000.00 
21,500.00 

1,000.00 
2,300.00 

400.00 
420.00 

2,700.00 

300.00 
300.00 

3, 150.00 
1,200.00 

Total 

2,000.00 
21,500.00 

1,000.00 
2,300.00 

400.00 
420.00 

2,700.00 

300.00 
300.00 

3,150.00 
1,200.00 

$35,270.00 

I, the undersigned, hereby authorize the Work described on this Proposal. I have read and agree to this Proposal, including the attached terms and 
conditions. I recognize that there may be other service providers who may be able to perform this work and understand that I have the option of 
seeking other bids before authorizing this work. I represent that I am either the owner or owner's agent, and have authority to authorize the Work, 
and agree to pay for all services, including goods and services, received. I futthcr, agree to pay Vons Electric, Inc. all costs and expenses, including 
but not limited to collection expenses, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred by Vons Electric, Inc. in seeking to enforce any of the 
liabilities or obligations of the undersigned under this Agreement. Estimated Start/End Date: TBD upon acceptance of this proposal 

Client Signature: _____________________ _ 

WWW.VONSELECTRIC.COM 

LICENSED, INSURED & BONDED 

Date of Acceptance: ______ _ 

KOHLER0 
Generators 

Certified 
Installer 



EXl 
or 3 Shoe" 



E2.0 
Of? Shem 



IB! ~ 

EXIST EXIST 
RETAIL RETAIL 

~'~ IZl [l<J 



'l~o 
uerc-.v 
r.o.._·~v~.1 
':J>-'<WA.:/c-..~ 

EXIST 
RETAIL 

cg:~;;;.:.;;,. 
""'-~""" "'!:<' 

EXIST 
RETAIL 

c:::::::=::::i- E!USTl"~W>4l[TOR~"1A.I'<) 

--El03TING'-'~SON'!VWAU_ 

~-:€/'/IVAf..lCONSTRl.ICTION 

...... -CXJSTINGW&C(TOSS:O'""''Cl.l~EO) ASKl 



MECHANICAL NOTES, EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES AND AUTOMATIC 
TEMPERATURE CONTROLS. 

MECHANICAL CODE NOTES: 

\ THE INSTAl.LATION OF ALL MECl-IANICAL. SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
LOCA.L. COOE, 2009 INTERNATIONAi. 8UILDING COOE, 2009 INTERNATIONAi. 
MECHANICAi. COOE. 2003 LIFE SAFETY CODE. NFPA ANO APPUCA6LE AMENOMENTS. 

2 AL.L PENETRATIONS THROUGH ANO AL.L JOINT SYSTEMS WIT~N A FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLY SHALL SE FIRE-STOPPED WITH AN APPROVED. 
L!STEO F!RE-STO? SYSTEM. PROVIDE THE SYSTEM NUMBER AND A COPY OF 
THE DESIGN OETAlL FROM U.L. OR OTHER APPROVED TESTING AGENCY ON 
THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES TO FACILITATE PROPER INSTALLATION AND 
INSPECTION 

J, Al.L MATERIALS ANO EQUIPMENT LOCATED WITHIN THE Pl..ENUM AREAS SHAU. 
MEETTHEREOl.llREMENTSOF&0216C-2009. 

~ THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ~OVIOE COPIES OF THE FINAL 
TESTING ANO 6ALANCING OF ALL HVAC SYSTEMS TO THE V!UAGE PRIOR TO 
FINAL INSPECTION 

~. Tr!E CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE ALL REQUIRED SMOKE 0€TECTORS PER 
CODE ANO THE SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE FIRE 

~C~ SYSTEM AS WELL AS CONNECTED TO AN AU018LE ALARM ANO VISIBLE 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS: 

HEATING I COOLING UNITS -
SHALL BE COMPLETE WITH THE FOLLOWING 

- SINGLE POINT POWER SUPPLY, 240 SINGLE ANO THREE PHASE. 

- CONVENIENCE OUTLET (FIELD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT BY EC) 
- R-410A REFRIGERANT 
- BAROMETRICRELIEF 

- RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTORS ON ALL UNITS. 
- PROGRAMMAfllE T1"ERMOSTAT WITH LOCKING COVER. 

HEIL 9S 5% AFUE. SINGLE STAGE. PSC GAS FURNACE 
100,000BTUH 
11Sl1180.20AMP(MIN) 

23011/60,29/>.MPS(MIN) 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS: 

E~USTSYSTEMS 

ALL EXHAUSTI:RS SHAl..L BE AS MANUFACTURED BY LOREN COOi< OR APPROVED 
EQU~ 

EF•1,SERVESTOILETS 
75CFM.PENN0X13RAT0.375'SP.116HP.11$-1-&I 

SEE DRAWINGS FOR NECK SIZES ANO AIR QUANTITIES 
PROVIDE ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION AT LOCATIONS FOR INSTALLATIONS AT TOILET 

TYPE "A", TITUS PLENUM llNEAR (2) 1" SLOTS. OPPOSEO BLADE DAMPER AND 
STANDARD WHITE FINISH 

TYPE '"8", TITUS 300-RS. DOUBLE DEFLECTION SUPPLY AIR REGISTER WIT1' "BLADE 
SPACING, OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER ANO STANDARD WHITE FINISH 

TYPE "C". TITUS. JSl>-RI.. SINGLE 0£FLECTlON RETURN AlR REGISTER WITH" BLADE 
SPACING. OPPOSED BLADE CAMPER AND STANDARD WrllTE FIN!SH. 

MECHANICAL INSULATION: 

ALL DUCTWORK Sl-IAU e€ INSULATED TO MEET THE LOCAL ENERGY COO€ 

;~~~[~D~~~URN DUCTS Sl-IALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM OF R-6 

DUCTS INDICATED A.S ROUTED ALONG THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL 
BE INS UV.TEO TO AN R-12 PER IECC SECOON C403.2.9 

u 
' ' A', 

IZJ-

iii3[;11 '" I 

EXIST 
---RETAIL 

~-

ru15JDENSER- 1&2 

I- EXIST 
' STORAGE#l 
_,._ 

o-o I -'6-1'~1 / c-=--:-~ I , * --

--l>] 
_< ' 

-~~ 

wo' 
W.<11 

---------~~-

~ 
~ 00 I li;:; " -' 0 ---- H --;: 

l~L 
!~~ ----

ool 1~· 
CfMl 

R!LOCATttxiST 
5UP'nYR!:G•5TtK 

~~~~i1:0R 

€;> 

·~· 

'~-· 

·: . 

l 

u ?==i 0-- c-~ -,-- --d I'_- _11,,:"°",.!" IE 

MECHANICAL PLAN ~ 
SCALE: 114" = 1'-0" 

Rt:Vl510N5 I BY 

~· "' u 
~g E~ ~ 
~]]·~ ~ 
~~~~ ~ 
~_:_ ~ tE~ 
0::: ~j;! ~::::.g ;:i·- <(ON. 

~~~i~l 
s:~ a~ ~ 
~~ ~ l 
~ 

rHs i ·~ ! , 
H~p--, 

.' ! < KH·{i\~--
ni]~~ 
~tu~~­
~ 9.~ ~i ".:::) 
~;rq ~ 
!'<Ji, = 
i~f:H 11 
~E-n,:i <ii 

~ 

"' ::l 
Cl 
Cl 
<( 
~ 

"' i:: 
z ~ ;:! 

~ ~~-~ 
<( Cl 

~ ~ "~ ~-<!'.'. - c:l ..:: 

0 ~~:i~ 
~~~!:Lil 

Dale 01/25/17 

~ 
iDr:iwn R.M.A. 

~ 
Sheet 

Ml. 
Of I Sheet 



Exhibit II 

Eligible Interior Building Improvements Cost Estimate 

8 



STAN BRIDGE 
MASTER SADDLERS 

Mr. Matthew O'Rourke 

2 East Main Street 

Saint Charles, Illinois 60174 

Mr. O'Rourke, 

December 19, 2016 

Thank you for taking the time to meet with Randy Jostes and me regarding our proposed renovations at 

116 West Main Street. As we discussed, we are hoping the City will help us in improving the building 

fac;:ade and would like to begin work as soon as possible. We are planning to open mid-January, and it 

would be ideal to have the exterior complete by then. 

As requested, please see our exterior construction renovation budget below: 

Existinq Siqn Removal $1,500 * Not E!iqible for award fundinq 
Exterior Demolition $2,400 
New Carpentry & Trim Work $9,400 
New Storefront Glass $8,750 
Board up of Storefront (after demo} $1,200 * Nnt FliflihlP fnr ;iw=irrl fonclinfl - -
Exterior Painting $3,450 
Exterior Electrical & Lighting $3,900 
New Signage $2,300 * Not included for award funding 
Architect Design and CM Fees $7,350 * Not Elifl'ible for award funding 
Total Cost of Exterior Renovation $40,250 

Total cost of eligible renovations $27,900 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions. My partners at Stan bridge and I look forward to 

being a part of downtown Saint Charles for many years to come. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Schmidgall 

Stan bridge Master Saddlers 

815-557-7760 

sarah@stanbridgesaddlers.com 

122 W. Main Street, Saint Charles, Illinois 60174 I info@stanbridgesaddlers.com 



Aaa Remodeling Service 

Lisle II 

Phone: (630) 392-3626 

ESTIMATE 

Email: aaaremodelingservice@yahoo.com 

Description 

Demolition and clean up 

Removal of all plywood as discussed 
And rotten trim 
Removal and disposal of granite to supplied dumpster 

Exterior wrap 

New hardie panels installed 

Estimate# 
Date 

And trim details as discussed cedar or hardie trim, no prep or paint work 
Supply and build scaffolding 

Materials budget 

We could save as much as 1500 if we use cedar as opposed to hardie trim I have to get and 
accurate count and still want to confirm final details w owners 

Randy Jostes 

(630) 453-9085 

000005 
11 /23/2016 

Total 

$2,400.00 

$6,400.00 

$4,500.00 

Subtotal $13,300.00 

Total $13,300.00 

Shane Zimmer Randy Jostes 

Page 1 of 1 



ONS 
LE CTR IC 

INC. 

Vons Electric, Inc. 

2701 Dukane Drive 
St Charles, Illinois 60174 
Ph.630.377.VONS(8667) 

Client Name I Address 

Stanbridge Master Saddlers 
122 W Main Street 
St.Charles IL 60174 

Description of Work 

Install 10-new 6" LED cans in drop ceiling 
86- 2x4 LED Layin fixtures on existing switches ( add separate support to ceiling) 
Change 20 recessed light trims to LED 
Emergency lights per code for the area consisting of 

6-ernergency lights 
4-combo I exit lights 
2-remotc head 
3-fire strobe drops (wire by others) 

Install customer supplied track lights (per drawing dated 11/08/16) 
Redo existing doorbell to code 
Add 8-fixture openings for customer supplied barn lights (exterior) 

surface mounting conduit 
replace photo eye sensor 

Add 4-ocupancy sensors to the bathrooms and storage rooms per St.Charles code 
2-exterior soffit outlets on with the track light power 
Install I I-new duplex receptacles, 1-GFI and 6-quad receptacles 
Demo old can light, track and old wiring 

Note: A 50% deposit and signed proposal required to schedule, balance due upon 
completion of work 

Excludes: Patching or painting, permit fees, any code upgrades that are not E 1.0 & E2.0 
11/08/16 
Lights are by owner (except LED can trims) 

Thank you for the opportunity to do business! 

Qty 

Proposal 
Date Estimate# 

11115/2016 3950 

Pricing valid for 30 
days from the date 
of this proposal 

Project Number 

Total 

16-1252E 

Cost 

2,000.00 
21,500.00 

1,000.00 
2,300.00 

400.00 
420.00 

2,700.00 

300.00 
300.00 

3, 150.00 
1,200.00 

Total 

2,000.00 
21,500.00 

1,000.00 
2,300.00 

400.00 
420.00 

2,700.00 

300.00 
300.00 

3,150.00 
1,200.00 

$35,270.00 

I, the undersigned, hereby authorize the Work described on this Proposal. I have read and agree to this Proposal, including the attached terms and 
conditions. I recognize that there may be other service providers who may be able to perform this work and understand that I have the option of 
seeking other bids before authorizing this work. T represent that I am either the owner or owner's agent, and have authority to authorize the Work, 
and agree to pay for all services, including goods and services, received. I further, agree to pay Vons Electric, Inc. all costs and expenses, including 
but not limited to collection expenses, court costs and reasonable attorney's fees incurred by Vons Electric, Inc. in seeking to enforce any of the 
liabilities or obligations of the undersigned under this Agreement. Estimated Start/End Date: TBD upon acceptance of this proposal 

Client Signature: ____________________ _ 

WWW.VONSELECTRIC.COM 

LICENSED, INSURED & BONDED 

Date of Acceptance: ______ _ 

KOHLER® 
Generators 

Certified 
Installer 



11/22/2016 
5:08:27 AM 

Bid Date: 11/22/2016 Vendor: 
Estimator: 
Job Name: 

George Johnson 
Stanbridge Mater Saddlers 

Contractor: 
Job Contact: Randy Jostes 

Phone: 630-453-9085 
Fax: 
Address1: 
Address2: 
Address3: 

Architect: 
Contact: 
Phone: 
Fax: 

Price per Square Foot 

Total Perimeter Ft: 

Total Square Ft: 

Price I Square Ft: 

Sections Bid: 

102 

294 

$29.76 

Job Estimate 

Pittco Architectural Metals, Inc. 

Addr1: 
Addr2: 
AddrJ: 

Total Material: 

Total Labor: 

Total Outside Costs: 

Sales Tax% 8.5 

Job Grand Total: 

Fox Valley Glass and Mirror, Inc. 

9919 Clow Creek Drive 

Suite A 

Plainfield, Illinois 60585 

Phone: 630-904-4 7 00 

Fax: 630-904-4710 

georgefvg@Comcast.net 

www. foxva!leyglass. Com 

License# 

$6,339.70 

$1,871 .43 

$.00 

$538.87 

$8,750.00 

Furnish and install Pittcos 2 x 4.5 thermally broken aluminum storefront in dark bronze anodized finish glazed with Low 
E tempered insulated glass. 
Head Receptor and sub-sill included. Price includes aluminum franing. g!ass and installation. No other work is included 
jn this bid. Add$ 1200.00 for removal and board up of existing glass. Add$ 1450.00 to install,panefandalummTlffffrim' 
~~xu. 

below windows. 

Exclusions: 
Any permits or fees that may apply, Any addition cost for special insurance, Final cleaning of glass and aluminum. Any 
break metal that may bee needed. Any item not shown on following sheets. 

Any permits or fees that may apply, Any addition cost for special insurance, Final cleaning of glass and aluminum. Any 
break metal that may bee needed. Any item not shown on following sheets. 

Notes: 

Please allow approx 3-4 weeks for material. Pricing good for 60 days after the date of this quote. 50% deposit to bring 
material in and balance due net 15 days from our completion. Any questions feel free to contact me. Thanks and 
have a great day. George J. Johnson 630-774-8694. 

---·--:::"·'----
Page 1 of ,'.)~ 



204" 

48 1/2" 48 112" 48 1/2" 48 1/2" 

T 

1 2 3 4 

Mater Saddlcrs - 00! , Soul. 
TM S 1 ·14T · 2 x 4 ·1 .,. w/Subsi!l 



~~ 
~m 
"' (J) ~ -l 
~ rn 
II r ...,m 
'~ < - )> 

-l 
0 z 

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 

Bui!J-uut ror. 

ST,\NBRllJUE MASTEi< SADIJLERS 
122 \\' Main S1rcei 
St Chat!:·\. !!lic:"1\ (,OJH 



Exhibit III 
Checklist for Eligible Improvements & Reimbursements 

122 W. Main Street Stanbridge Master Saddlers - Dean Courser and Sarah Schmidgall 

Interior Improvements 

Work 
Money Spent per Amount 

Improvement Item Estimated Cost Completed 
(Yes/No) 

Final submittal Reimbursed 

Drywall on Main Floor $ 8,600.00 

Finished door and Window Casing $ 595.00 

Install new suspended ceiling $ 14,900.00 

Furnish and install new split system 
heating & Cooling consisting of 3 
100,000 BTU furnace and (3) 5-ton 
cooling systems $ 28,250.00 

Install 10 new 6" LED cans $ 2,000.00 

Add new LED 2x4 laying fixtures and 
new separate support to ceiling $ 21,500.00 

Emergency installed lights per code $ 2,300.00 

Add occupancy sensors to bathroom $ 300.00 

2 exterior soffits $ 300.00 

Install 11 supply receptacles, 1 GFI 
and 6 quad receptacles $ 3,150.00 

Demo old can light can and old wiring $ 1,200.00 

Total Interior Improvements Cost $ 83,095.00 

Exterior Improvements 
Work 

Money Spent per 
Improvement Item Estimated Cost Completed Amount 

(Yes/No) 
Final submittal 

Reimbursed 

Exterior Demolition $ 2,400.00 

New Carpentry & Trim Work $ 9,400.00 

New Storefront Glass $ 8,750.00 

Exterior Painting $ 3,450.00 

Exterior Electrical & Lighting $ 3,900.00 

Total Exterior Improvements Cost $ 27,900.00 

10 


